(Rossed 9-0)

ORDINANCE 08-09

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 07-18</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS, NON-UNION AND A.F.S.C.M.E. EMPLOYEES FOR ALL THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 2008 - Re: Positions in the Employee Services Department, Public Works Department, Parks and Recreation, and Utilities

WHEREAS, the Employee Services Department would like to change the grades of the Benefits Manager and Office Manager positions to reflect changes in responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department would like to change the grade and title of the Assistant Traffic Control Specialist and the grade of the Engineering Field Specialist to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee; and

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation would like to change the grade and title of the Youth Services Manager, and convert a Working Foreman position to Crew Leader; and

WHEREAS, Utilities would like to change the grade and title of the Budget/Research Analyst and add a Customer Service Representative position which was included in the budget but inadvertently excluded from the Salary Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 1 of Ordinance 07-18 shall be amended by deleting the following lines regarding job title and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Employee Services	Benefits Manager	7
Employee Services	Office Manager	3
PWD: Engineering	Engineering Field Specialist (2)	4
PWD: Traffic	Assistant Traffic Control	4
	Specialist	
Parks	Youth Services Manager	7
Parks	Working Foreman (6)	108
Utilities: Accounting &	Budget/Research Analyst	6
Finance		
Utilities: Customer	Customer Relations Representative	2
Relations	(3)	

SECTION II. Section 1 of Ordinance 07-18 shall be amended by adding the following lines regarding job titles and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Employee Services	Benefits Manager	8
Employee Services	Office Manager	4
PWD: Engineering	Engineering Field Specialist (2)	6
PWD: Traffic	Assistant Traffic Control Manager	5
Parks	Health/Wellness Coordinator	6
Parks	Working Foreman (5)	108
Parks	Crew Leader	
Utilities: Accounting &	Accounting Manager	7
Finance	Court Loades responsively in a new sisonal	
Utilities: Customer	Customer Relations Representative	2
Relations	(4)	

SECTION III. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this Holay of TUNE, 2008.

SUSAN SANDBERG, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5th day of June , 2008.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this

____, 2008.

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the City of Bloomington Salary Ordinance for the year 2008 (Ordinance 07-18). The amendments change the grades of the Benefits Manager and Office Manager (Employee Services) along with the Engineering Field Specialists and the grade and title of the Assistant Traffic Control Specialist (Public Works Department). The amendments also change the grade and title of the Youth Services Manager and one of the Working Foremen positions (Parks and Recreation), converting them to Health/Wellness Coordinator and Crew Leader respectively. They also change the grade and title of the Budget/Research Analyst (Utilities), and include the addition of a Customer Service Representative, which was accounted for in the 2008 budget but not added to the Salary Ordinance.

Signed copies bi legal (10) con boller web niestriss enp. socs,

publicarks parks uplities

CH/CAC3 CHERK FILE